

No. 12-1281

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORP.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT NOEL CANNING

GARY E. LOFLAND
HALVERSON NORTHWEST
LAW GROUP
405 E. Lincoln Ave.
Yakima, WA
Telephone: (509) 452-2828

LILY FU CLAFFEE
RACHEL L. BRAND
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
SHELDON GILBERT
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
G. ROGER KING
JAMES M. BURNHAM
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
njfrancisco@jonesday.com
Telephone: (202) 879-3939

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE..... iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
ARGUMENT..... 9
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S RATIONALES
FOR INVALIDATING THE JANUARY 4,
2012, APPOINTMENTS WERE
CORRECT..... 11
 A. The President Has The Power To
 Make Recess Appointments Only
 During Intersession Recesses..... 11
 B. The President Cannot Use Recess
 Appointments To Fill Preexisting
 Vacancies..... 22
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S JUDGMENT
SHOULD ALSO BE AFFIRMED
BECAUSE A THREE-DAY
INTRASESSION BREAK IS NOT “THE
RECESS” 29
III. ANY POSSIBLE DISRUPTION DUE TO
THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S JUDGMENT IS
LEGALLY IRRELEVANT AND
LARGELY AVOIDABLE..... 33
CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	28
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	33
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	34
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	28
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	19, 34
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	31
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	1, 4
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing and Rehab.</i> , Nos. 11-3440, 12-1027, 12-1936, 2013 WL 2099742 (3d Cir. May 16, 2013) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	21
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	31
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	9

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4	2, 3, 7, 30
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3.....	1, 2, 12, 23
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	22, 27
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2	3, 32
29 U.S.C. § 153(b).....	1
Act of Feb. 9, 1863, 12 Stat. 646 (1863).....	28
Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. 2, ch. 2, § 1, art. V	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

95 Cong. Rec. 12,586 (Aug. 31, 1949).....	3
145 Cong. Rec. 29,915 (1999)	4
153 Cong. Rec. S14609 (daily ed. Nov. 16, 2007)	5, 30
154 Cong. Rec. S7578 (daily ed. July 28, 2008).....	17
156 Cong. Rec. D355 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 2010).....	2
156 Cong. Rec. S7137 (daily ed. Sept. 15, 2010)	32
157 Cong. Rec. S5292 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 2011)	4
157 Cong. Rec. S5297 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2011) ...	3, 32
157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011)..	3, 31
158 Cong. Rec. S1 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2012).....	32
158 Cong. Rec. S114 (daily ed. Jan. 26, 2012).....	3
158 Cong. Rec. S3154 (daily ed. May 15, 2012).....	17
158 Cong. Rec. S3388 (daily ed. May 21, 2012).....	17
158 Cong. Rec. S5954 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 2012)	31
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. V	15
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IX.....	15
8 Clarence Cannon, <i>Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> (1935).....	3

Michael A. Carrier, <i>When Is the Senate in Recess for Purposes of the Recess Appointments Clause?</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 2204 (1994).....	13, 14
<i>Executive Authority to Fill Vacancies</i> , 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 631 (1823)	24
<i>Executive Power—Recess Appointments</i> , 33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921)	7, 30
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	18, 27
<i>The Federalist No. 76</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	18, 19
5 Asher C. Hinds, <i>Hinds’ Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> (1907).....	3
Henry B. Hogue, Congressional Research Service, RS 21308, <i>Recess Appointments: Frequently Asked Questions</i> (2012).....	3, 4
Henry B. Hogue & Maureen Bearden, Cong. Research Serv., R42329, <i>Recess Appointments Made by President Barack Obama</i> (2012).....	29
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755)	23
27 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1784)	15
<i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions</i> , 36 Op. O.L.C. slip op. (2012)	6, 18, 22, 31

Letter from Elena Kagan, Solicitor General, to William K. Suter, Clerk, Supreme Court of the United States (April 26, 2010), <i>New Process Steel</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635.....	4, 30
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Origins and Meaning of ‘vacancies that may happen during the Recess’ in the Constitution’s Recess Appointments Clause</i> , 37 Harvard J.L. & Pub. Pol’y (forthcoming 2014), <i>available at</i> http://ssrn.com/abstract=2257801	15, 16, 24
Betsy Palmer, Cong. Research Serv., 96-452, <i>Voting and Quorum Procedures in the Senate</i> (2010)	32
23 <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Harold Syrett ed., 1976).....	25
<i>President – Appointment of Officers – Holiday Recess</i> , 23 Op. Att’y Gen. 599 (1901)	19, 20
Press Release, U.S. Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor & Pensions, <i>NLRB Recess Appointments Show Contempt for Small Businesses</i> (Jan. 4, 2012).....	5, 6
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>The Original Meaning of the Recess Appointments Clause</i> , 52 UCLA L. Rev. 1487 (2005).....	11, 20 , 24, 26
Edmund Randolph, <i>Opinion on Recess Appointments</i> (July 7, 1792), <i>in</i> 24 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (John Catanzariti et al. eds., 1990)	24
3 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	17

Floyd M. Riddick & Alan S. Frumin, <i>Riddick's Senate Procedure: Senate Precedents and Statistics</i> (1992)	32
Elizabeth Rybicki, Cong. Research Serv., RL 31980, <i>Senate Consideration of Presidential Nominations: Committee and Floor Procedure</i> (2013)	4, 32
S. Journal, 3d Cong., 1st Sess. 142-43 (1793)	26
S. Journal, 4th Cong., 2d Sess. 216-17 (1796)	26
S. Rep. No. 58-4389 (1905), <i>reprinted in</i> 39 Cong. Rec. 3823.....	20
S. Rep. No. 37-80 (1863)	28
3 Joseph L. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	12
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988).....	31
The White House, Remarks by the President on the Economy, http://www.whitehouse.gov/photos-and-video/video/2012/01/04/president-obama-speaks-appointing-richard-cordray#transcript	22
8 <i>The Works of John Adams</i> (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1853)	26
